Total (3)  389  8,942

(1) Includes balances for short-term investments and trade receivables with interest-bearing payment agreements. It does not include the rest of the trade receivables that are mostly

non-interest bearing.

(2) Includes balances for loans (see Note 22). Does not include accounts payable, which mostly do not accrue interest, nor the leases liabilities.

(3) Includes principal and interest.

Loan balances at variable interest rate represent 6% of the total loans as of December 31, 2024, and include exports pre-

financing, imports financing and financial loans with local and international entities. The principal at variable interest rate

are subject to the fluctuations in SOFR and BADLAR, of which 521 accrue interest of SOFR plus a spread between 0.90%

and 8.50% and 1 accrue interest of BADLAR plus a spread of 10%.

During the fiscal year ended December 31, 2024 the Group entered into interest rate swaps.

In relation to variable interest rate financial assets, they include trade receivables, which have a low exposure to interest

rate risk.

The table below shows the estimated impact on net income that an increase or decrease of 100 basis points (“b.p.”) in the

variable interest rates would have as of December 31, 2024:

 Increase (+) / decrease (-) in

the interest rates  Profit (loss)

Impact on profit or loss for the year
 +100 b.p.  (6)
 -100 b.p.  6

Price risk

The Group is exposed to the own price risk for investments in financial instruments classified as at fair value through profit

or loss (see Note 6). The Group continuously monitors the evolution of the prices in these investments for significant

fluctuations.

The Group does not use derivative financial instruments to hedge the risks associated with the fluctuations of the prices of

commodities as well as the price risk inherent to investments in financial assets.

As of December 31, 2024, the prices of public securities measured at fair value through profit or loss were favorably